

Meeting date: Wednesday, April 2nd, 2025 9:00am

Department: Health & Human Services

Title:	Appointment to Local Alcohol & Drug Planning Commitee (LADPC)				
Management Update/Work Session Date: 3/18/2025 Audio/Visual aids					
Time Required: 5	Contact: Samantha Andress Phone: x4903				
Requested Action:	Appoint Melinda Hills to the Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee (LADPC).				
Issue, Description & Background:	The Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee is a group of knowledgeable and unique individuals who provide advocacy and leadership for the county by advising and making recommendations to the Health & Human Services Administrator and the Board of Commissioners.				
Financial Impacts:	N/A				
Impacts to Department & External Agencies:	N/A				
List of attachments:	Application, Roster, Board Order				
Presenter:	Karin Perkins				
Department Head Signature:	Ryan Matthews Digitally signed by Ryan Matthews Date: 2025.03.18 14:22:13 -07'00'				



Advisory Board Application

Applicant's Name: Melinda Hills

Adv. Board: Local Alcohol and Drug Planning Committee

City of Residence: Turner

Occupation: Clinical Supervisor, Bridgeway MMW Program

Application Rcd: 02/23/2025

The reason I am applying:

The reason I am applying for this adv board:

The information in this section is considered public record and will be made available to the public as part the appointment process if you are selected to serve.

Required *

I became an A & D counselor to help give back to the field that saved my life. By joining this committee this I can give back more.

More about my personal and professional interests

Tell us more about the interests that prompted you to apply for this advisory board.

The information in this section is considered public record and will be made available to the public as part the appointment process if you are selected to serve.

Required *

Dr. Carlos Texidor Maldonado encouraged me to attend and apply.

Tell us more about your community involvement

What community, school or special activities have you participated in? Please include specific details about your role.

The information in this section is considered public record and will be made available to the public as part the appointment process if you are selected to serve.

Required *

I have been on the NOWS Committee since 2017. I first started as a patient advocate for the mothers. While on the committee I enrolled and graduated from the addiction program at Chemeketa. Fast forward about seven years and I now am the clinical supervisor for Bridgeway detox. I now have two roles on the NOWS Committee. I get to represent Bridgeway and a patient advocate for the mothers.



Advisory Board Application

Previous board service at Marion County

Have you ever served on any other Marion County board, commission, committee, council or task force: If so, please explain below or enter N/A.

The information in this section is considered public record and will be made available to the public as part the appointment process if you are selected to serve.

Required *

NOWS Committee

Qualications and Skills

Please list the qualifications and skills you have which you believe would be valuable if you are appointed to this volunteer position. Please include relevant skills, activities, training and/or education.

The information in this section is considered public record and will be made available to the public as part the appointment process if you are selected to serve.

Required *

I graduated Chemeketa's addiction program in 2020. I am a CADC II and have my QMHA I. I have been on the NOWS committee for eight years. I am passionate and feel I can bring a lot to the table.

More about yourself and why you are applying

Tell us more about yourself and why you are applying.

Your answers to the narrative questions in this section will be included in Board Session paperwork if you are selected to serve and an appointment is made.

I want to continue to grow and give back. I love to volunteer and give back to my community.



Advisory Board Application

Signature

Agreement Statement:

I give my permission for the named references to be contacted, either verbally or in writing. All the information on this application is true to the best of my knowledge and I understand I am applying for a volunteer position with Marion County.

I understand that appointed members of a Marion County advisory board, commission, committee, or council are considered public officials under Oregon law. Marion County will provide orientation and more information upon appointment.



✓ I Agree *

LOCAL ALCOHOL & DRUG PLANNING COMMITTEE (LADPC) MEMBERSHIP LIST 2025

	Member	Occupation	Term Start	Term Expires
1	Carlos Texidor-Maldonado	Bridgeway Community Health	12/15/2021	12/31/2025
2	Cleo Freauf	Marion County Juvenile Department	1/31/2021	2/1/2027
3	Eric Rasor (Vice-Chair)	Soaring Heights	4/6/2022	3/31/2026
4	Josh Lair (Chair)	Ideal Option	12/15/2021	12/31/2025
5	Heather Daugherty	Compass and Circle	4/24/2024	12/31/2027
6	Jill Pearson	PathWays Pediatric Consulting, PC	3/12/2025	12/31/2028
7	Melinda Hills	Bridgeway Community Health	4/2/2025	12/31/2028

Updated 3/18/2025

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of appointing Melinda Hills to the Local Ald & Drug Planning Committee	ohol)) ORDER No
scheduled public meeting o	ore the Marion County Board of Commissioners at its regularly n Wednesday, April 2, 2025 to appoint a new member to the I & Drug Planning Committee;
WHEREAS, the Board of Planning Committee; and	of Commissioners has established the Local Alcohol & Drug
advisory group to the Local I	Icohol & Drug Planning Committee serves as the structured Mental Health Authority, and has the primary purpose of elopment and operation of alcohol and drug prevention services
WHEREAS, there is a v Committee; and	acant position on the Local Alcohol & Drug Planning Advisory
	rd of Commissioners that Melinda Hills is qualified and willing to ocal Alcohol & Drug Planning Committee for a four-year term;
	D that Melinda Hills is appointed to the Marion County Local dvisory Committee for a term ending December 31, 2028.
DATED this 2 nd day of	April, 2025
	MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
	Chair
	Commissioner

Commissioner